



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

<p>TEAMSTERS LOCAL 237 WELFARE FUND; LOCAL 237 TEAMSTERS RETIREES' BENEFIT FUND; LOCAL 237 TEAMSTERS-PLAINVIEW- OLD BETHPAGE CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT HEALTH AND WELFARE TRUST FUND; LOCAL 237 TEAMSTERS-NORTH BABYLON SCHOOL DISTRICT HEALTH AND WELFARE TRUST FUND; LOCAL 237 TEAMSTERS-BRENTWOOD SCHOOL DISTRICT HEALTH AND WELFARE TRUST FUND; AND LOCAL 237 TEAMSTERS- SUFFOLK REGIONAL OFF-TRACK BETTING CORPORATION HEALTH AND WELFARE TRUST FUND, on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Plaintiffs-Below, Appellants,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">v.</p> <p>ASTRAZENECA PHARMACEUTICALS LP; AND ZENECA, INC.,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Defendants-Below, Appellees.</p>	<p>No. 415, 2015</p> <p>APPEAL FROM THE OPINION AND ORDER DATED JULY 8, 2015 OF THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE IN C.A. No. N04C-11- 191-VLM</p>
---	--

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Of Counsel

**LOWEY DANNENBERG COHEN
& HART, P.C.**

Barbara J. Hart

Scott V. Papp

Uriel Rabinovitz

One North Broadway, Suite 509

White Plains, NY 10601-2310

(914) 997-0500

CHIMICLES & TIKELLIS LLP

Pamela S. Tikellis (DE ID No. 2172)

A. Zachary Naylor (DE ID No. 4439)

Tiffany J. Cramer (DE ID No. 4998)

222 Delaware Avenue

P.O. Box 1035

Wilmington, DE 19899

(302) 656-2500

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Below Appellants

Dated: September 21, 2015

**CAFFERTY CLOBES MERIWETHER
& SPRENGEL LLP**

Ellen Meriwether
Bryan L. Clobes
1101 Market Street
Suite 2650
Philadelphia, PA 19107
(215) 864-2800

FINKELSTEIN THOMPSON LLP

L. Kendall Satterfield
1077 30th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20007
(202) 337-8000

**ZWERLING, SCHACHTER
& ZWERLING, LLP**

Robert S. Schachter
Dan Drachler
41 Madison Avenue, 32nd Floor
New York, NY 10010
(212) 223-3900

**SPECTOR ROSEMAN KODROFF
& WILLIS, PC**

Jeffrey L. Kodroff
1818 Market Street, Suite 2500
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 496-0300

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. The Superior Court erred in finding an actual conflict-of-law between the DCFA and New York’s GBL § 349.....	8
1. QUESTION PRESENTED	8
2. SCOPE OF REVIEW	8
3. MERITS OF THE ARGUMENT.....	9
a) Delaware Choice of Law: Is there a Conflict?.....	9
b) The DCFA vs. GBL § 349	11
c) The Superior Court incorrectly determined that Plaintiffs failed to state a claim under GBL § 349	15
II. The Superior Court erred in determining that New York had a more “significant relationship” to Plaintiffs’ claims than Delaware.....	19
1. QUESTION PRESENTED	19
2. SCOPE OF REVIEW	19
3. MERITS OF THE ARGUMENT	19
a) The Superior Court ignored Restatement § 6(1) which calls for the application of Delaware law.....	19

b)	The Superior Court improperly weighed the Restatement §§ 145 and 148(2) factors	21
III.	By predetermining that one state’s laws govern all Plaintiffs’ claims, the Superior Court ignored the other states’ respective interests in having their own laws govern purchases injuring consumers in their states	25
1.	QUESTION PRESENTED	25
2.	SCOPE OF REVIEW	25
3.	MERITS OF THE ARGUMENT	25
	CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anwar v. Fairfield Greenwich Ltd.</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 354 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	32
<i>Astrazeneca AB v. UFCW (In re Nexium Antitrust Litig.)</i> , 777 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2015)	30
<i>Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc. v. Arteaga</i> , 113 A.3d 1045 (Del. 2015)	5, 10
<i>Bobbitt v. Milberg L.L.P.</i> , 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 16082 (9th Cir. Sept. 10, 2015)	30
<i>Bose v. Interclick, Inc.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 93663 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 17, 2011)	16
<i>Deuley v. DynCorp Int'l, Inc.</i> , 8 A.3d 1156 (Del. 2010)	10
<i>Goshen v. Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 774 N.E.2d 1190 (N.Y. 2002)	24, 28
<i>Great Am. Opportunities, Inc. v. Cherrydale Fundraising, LLC</i> , 2010 Del. Ch. LEXIS 15 (Del. Ch. Jan. 29, 2010)	10
<i>In re Aggrenox Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35634 (D. Conn. Mar. 23, 2015)	31
<i>In re Bextra & Celebrex Mktg., Sales Practices & Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 495 F. Supp. 2d 1027 (N.D. Cal. 2007)	16
<i>In re DDAVP Indirect Purchaser Antitrust Litig. v. Ferring Pharms. Inc.</i> , 903 F. Supp. 2d 198 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	17, 30
<i>In re Flonase Antitrust Litig.</i> , 815 F. Supp. 2d 867 (E.D. Pa. 2011)	28

<i>In re Lidoderm Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 58979 (N.D. Cal. May 5, 2015)	31
<i>In re Mercedes-Benz Tele Aid Contract Litig.</i> , 257 F.R.D. 46 (D.N.J. 2009)	24
<i>In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 175 F. Supp. 2d 593 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	15, 17
<i>In re Relafen Antitrust Litig.</i> , 221 F.R.D. 260 (D. Mass. 2004)	29
<i>In re Scotts EZ Seed Litig.</i> , 304 F.R.D. 397 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	16
<i>In re Suboxone (Buprenorphine Hydrochloride & Naloxone) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 64 F. Supp. 3d 665 (E.D. Pa. 2014)	17, 31
<i>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 212 F.R.D. 231 (D. Del. 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>Warfarin Sodium</i> , 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004)	9, 14
<i>In re Wellbutrin XL Antitrust Litig.</i> , 282 F.R.D. 126 (E.D. Pa. 2011)	27, 28
<i>Kelley v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 251 F.R.D. 544 (W.D. Wash. 2008)	24
<i>Laugelle v. Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc.</i> , No. 10C-12-054 PRW, 2013 Del. Super. LEXIS 418 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 1, 2013)	10
<i>Lony v. E. I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 886 F.2d 628 (3d Cir. 1989)	21
<i>Lony v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co., Inc.</i> , 821 F. Supp. 956 (D. Del. 1993)	20
<i>Marshall v. Priceline.com</i> , 2006 Del. Super. LEXIS 447 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 31, 2006)	20

<i>Mergenthaler, Inc. v. Jefferson</i> , 332 A.2d 396 (Del. 1975)	8
<i>Mullen v. Alarmguard of Delmarva, Inc.</i> , 625 A.2d 258 (Del. 1993)	18
<i>Oswego Laborers’ Local 214 Pension Fund v. Marine Midland Bank, N.A.</i> , 647 N.E.2d 741 (N.Y. 1995)	15
<i>Pallano v. AES Corp.</i> , 2011 Del. Super. LEXIS 313 (Del. Super. Ct. July 15, 2011)	9
<i>Parkinson v. Hyundai Motor Am.</i> , 258 F.R.D. 580 (C.D. Cal. 2008)	24
<i>Pa. Empl. Benefit Trust Fund v. Zeneca, Inc.</i> , 710 F. Supp. 2d 458 (D. Del. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>RBC Capital Mkts., LLC v. Educ. Loan Trust IV</i> , 87 A.3d 632 (Del. 2014)	8, 19, 25
<i>Reyes v. Netdeposit, LLC</i> , 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 15577 (3d Cir. Sept. 2, 2015).....	18
<i>Sheet Metal Workers Local 441 Health & Welfare Plan v. GlaxoSmithKline, Public Ltd.</i> , 737 F. Supp. 2d 380 (E.D. Pa. 2010)	29
<i>Stephenson v. Capano Dev. Inc.</i> , 462 A.2d 1069 (Del. 1983)	12, 14
<i>Stutman v. Chem. Bank</i> , 731 N.E.2d 608, 611 (N.Y. 2000)	12
<i>Teamsters Local 237 Welfare Fund v. Astrazeneca Pharms. LP</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 162048 (D. Del. Nov. 18, 2014)	2
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Lake</i> , 594 A.2d 38 (Del. 1991))	10, 20, 22

<i>Tumlinson v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.</i> , 106 A.3d 983 (Del. 2013)	8, 19, 25
<i>Underhill Inv. Corp. v. Fixed Income Discount Advisory Co.</i> , 319 F. App'x 137 (3d Cir. 2009)	10, 11
<i>United Wis. Servs. v. Abbott Labs. (In re Terazosin Hydrochloride Antitrust Litig.)</i> , 220 F.R.D. 672 (S.D. Fla. 2004)	30
<i>Yarger v. ING Bank</i> , 285 F.R.D. 308 (D. Del. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zaccagnino v. Nissan N. Am., Inc.</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 78441 (S.D.N.Y. June 16, 2015)	16
<i>Zuccarini v. Hoechst (In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.)</i> , 200 F.R.D. 326 (E.D. Mich. 2001)	30, 31

State Statutes

6 DEL. C. § 2513	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. GEN. BUS. LAW § 349	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONFLICT OF LAWS § 6	<i>passim</i>
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONFLICT OF LAWS § 145	<i>passim</i>
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONFLICT OF LAWS § 148	<i>passim</i>
